

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3961/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 13/02/2007 in CMWP No. 7755/2007 of the
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MANOO LAL(MINOR) TR.LEGAL & NATURAL GURN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KANTI DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 05/10/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sandhya Goswami,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg,Adv. (not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of with observations and direction as
contained in the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4687 OF 2007
[Arising out of SLP(C) No. 3961/2007]

MANOO LAL (MINOR) THROUGH LEGAL AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN

... APPELLANT(S)

:VERSUS:

KANTI DEVI AND ORS.

... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Leave granted.

The petitioner has approached this Court only because no interim order of stay was passed by the High Court. By an order dated 9.2.2007, a Bench of this Court passed the following order:

"Issue notice.
In the meantime, in case the property in question has been handed over to the purchaser in terms of order of the High Court dated 19.12.2006, the purchaser shall not create any third party rights therein nor change the nature of the property. In case, the possession of the property in question has not been handed over, the same shall not be handed over till further orders from this Court."

In view of the limited question which arises for our consideration, we are of the opinion that interest of justice would be subserved if the said interim order is made absolute. We direct accordingly.

-2-

We would however request the High Court to consider the desirability of disposing of the main matter at an early date. The appeal is disposed of with the aforementioned observations and direction.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(H.S. BEDI)

NEW DELHI,
OCTOBER 5, 2007.